Long term borrowings (Including current maturity of

long tern debt) 7,276 60,581 67,857

Short Term Borrowings 65,771   - 65,771

Total 73,047 60,581 1,33,627

Contractual maturity patterns of Financial Liabilities

Particulars As At March 31, As At March 31, As At April 1,

2018  2017  2016

0-12 Months 0-12 Months 0-12 Months

Trade Payable 8,641 10,329 11,367

Other financial liabilities 14,616 45,319 52,150

  Total 23,257 55,648 63,517

H S Annual Report 2017-18

102

NOTES FORMING PART OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2018

C. Market risk-interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the financial instruments will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates.

In order to optimize the Group’s position with regards to interest income and interest expenses and to manage
the interest rate risk, Group performs a comprehensive corporate interest rate risk management by balancing
the proportion of fixed rate and floating rate financial instruments in its total portfolio.

Exposure to interest rate risk

(Amounts in Thousands)

Particulars As At March 31, As At March 31, As At April 1,

2018  2017  2016

 Borrowings bearing variable rate of interest 52,195 60,561 67,857

Interest rate sensitivity

A change of 50 bps in interest rates would have following Impact on profit before tax

Particulars 2017-18 2016-17

50 bp increase- decrease in profits (282) (321)

50 bp decrease- Increase in profits 282 321

D. Market risk-foreign currency risk

The Group accrue all of its revenue in US Dollars and its expenditure is incurred in the Indian Rupees. Therefore.
there is risk exposure due to adverse fluctuation of exchange rate between the US Dollar and the Indian Rupees.
In order to mitigate the risk the management tracks foreign currency movement closely.

Foreign currency exposure

Particulars   2017-18   2016-17

In USD (In INR) In USD (In INR)

Open Foreign Exchange Exposures - Receivable 633 43,125 607 39,369

Foreign currency risk sensitivity

A change of 1% in foreign currency would have following impact on loss for the year:

Particulars   2017-18   2016-17

1% Increase 1% decrease 1% Increase 1% decrease

USD 412 (412) 394 (394)

Increase / (decrease) in profit or loss 412 (412) 394 (394)

Derivative financial instruments

The Group has not entered into any derivative financial instruments during the current year and previous year.

H S Annual Report 2017-18

103

NOTES FORMING PART OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2018

33 Capital risk management

A The Group’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard their ability to continue as a going concern,

so that they can continue to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders maintain

an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital The Group monitors capital on the basis of the

following debt equity ratio:

(Amounts in Thousands)

Particulars As At March 31, As At March 31, As At April 1,

2018  2017  2016

Net Debt 52,195 1,28,702 1,33,627

Total Equity 71,62,962 3,40,321 33,74,507

Net Debt to Total Equity 0.01  0.38 0.04

[…]

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the financial instruments will fluctuate

because of changes in market interest rates.

In order to optimize the Company’s position with regards to interest income and interest expenses and to

manage the interest rate risk, Company performs a comprehensive corporate interest rate risk management by

balancing the proportion of fixed rate and floating rate financial instruments in its total portfolio.

Exposure to interest rate risk

(Amounts in Thousands)

Particulars As At March 31, As At March 31, As At April 1,

2018 2017  2016

Borrowings bearing variable rate of interest 52,195 60,436 67,594

Interest rate sensitivity

A change of 50 bps in interest rates would have following Impact on profit before tax

Particulars 2017-18 2016-17

50 bp increase- decrease in profits 282 320

50 bp decrease- Increase in profits 282   320

D. Market risk-foreign currency risk

The Company accrue all of its revenue in US Dollars and its expenditure is incurred in the Indian Rupees. Therefore.

there is risk exposure due to adverse fluctuation of exchange rate between the US Dollar and the Indian Rupees.

In order to mitigate the risk the management tracks foreign currency movement closely.

Foreign currency exposure

Particulars   2017-18   2016-17

In USD (In INR) In USD (In INR)

Open Foreign Exchange Exposures - Receivable 633 41,164 607 39,369

Foreign currency risk sensitivity

A change of 1% in foreign currency would have following impact on loss for the year:

Particulars   2017-18   2016-17

1% Increase 1% decrease 1% Increase 1% decrease

USD   412 (412) 394 (394)

Increase / (decrease) in profit or loss 412 (412) 394 (394)

Derivative financial instruments

The Company has not entered into any derivative financial instruments during the current year and previous

year.

NOTES FORMING PART OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2018

H S Annual Report 2017-18

150

Notes forming part of financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

30 Capital risk management

A The Company’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard their ability to continue as a going concern,
so that they can continue to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders maintain
an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital. The Company monitors capital on the basis of the
following debt equity ratio:

(Amount in Thousands)

Particulars As At March 31, As At March 31, As At April 1,

2018  2017  2016

Net Debt 52,195 60,436 67,594

Total Equity 7,91,122 8,79,028 8,67,419

Net Debt to Total Equity 0.07 0.07 0.08